
Governancepräsentation
des Aufsichtsrats
November 2024

Governancepräsentation 
des Aufsichtsrats
November 2024

Governancepräsentation 
des Aufsichtsrats
November 2024

Governance presentation 
of the Supervisory Board
March 2026



K+S Aktiengesellschaft –
an attractive investment



• Financially debt-free company with a solid balance sheet; investment grade rating BBB-

• We can finance our investments in the economic and sustainable transformation of K+S from our own 

resources (even at the lower end of the potash price cycle)

• Attractive adjusted free cash flow and thus distribution potential (after the phase of increased investments)

• Excellent growth prospects in Canada (ramp-up from 2 to 4 million tonnes)

• Additional potential with improved potash prices (according to Argus study); megatrends intact, additional demand 

can only be met by investment-intensive new capacities

• Excellent opportunities for developing new business areas by using our unique infrastructure

• K+S is the first producer to be able to offer potash and salt with the lowest possible carbon footprint

Why is K+S an attractive investment for investors?
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The Supervisory Board accompanies the sustainable 

transformation
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• Our capital expenditure will be increased in the course 

of the sustainable and economic transformation 

(especially in the years 2024 to 2026)

• Nevertheless, our strong balance sheet and improved 

operating cash conversion ensure at least break-even 

free cashflows – even at the lower end of the cycle

Accompaniment by the supervisory board:

✓ Impulse generator

✓ Regular reportings

✓ Monitoring of economic implementation

✓ Intensive consideration in the strategy 

committee

 New Business 
Areas/Use of 
infrastructure

• Coverage of tailings piles 
/REKS

• Circular economy
• Underground/Indoor 

Farming
• Cavern/hydrogen 

storage

Decarbonization
• 25% CO2 reduction 

by 2030

• 60% by 2040

• Greenhouse gas 
neutral (Scope 1 
and 2) by 2045

Ramp-up 

Bethune/CA
Increase in 

production from a 

good 2 to 4 million 

tonnes p.a. through 

cost-effective, water-

and energy-saving 

secondary mining

Werra 2060
• Increase in energy 

efficiency, more 
specialties

• Securing the future

• Less tailings disposal

• Reduction of saline 
process water

• Halving CO2

K+S is the first 

producer to offer 

potash and salt 

with the smallest 

possible CO2

footprint!
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Supervisory Board
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Dr. Harald Schwager

Chairman

Shareholder representative

Mandate until the end of 

the 2029 AGM 

Ralf Becker 

Deputy Chairman

Employee representative

Mandate until the end of 

the 2028 AGM 

Petra Adolph

Ordinary Member

Employee representative

Mandate until the end of 

the 2028 AGM

André Bahn

Ordinary Member

Employee representative

Mandate until the end of 

the 2028 AGM

Carl-Albrecht Bartmer

Ordinary Member

Shareholder representative

Mandate until the end of 

the 2028 AGM

Prof. Dr. Elke Eller

Ordinary Member

Shareholder representative

Mandate until the end of 

the 2027 AGM

Lars Halbleib

Ordinary Member

Employee representative

Mandate until the end of 

the 2028 AGM

Christiane Hölz

Ordinary Member

Shareholder representative

Mandate until the end of 

the 2027 AGM

Michael Knackmuß

Ordinary Member

Employee representative

Mandate until the end of 

the 2028 AGM

Thomas Kölbl 

Deputy Chairman 

Shareholder representative

Mandate until the end of 

the 2029 AGM 

Peter Trotha

Ordinary Member

Employee representative

Mandate until the end of 

the 2028 AGM

Dr. Rainier van Roessel 

Ordinary Member

Shareholder representative

Mandate until the end of 

the 2029 AGM

Brigitte Weitz

Ordinary Member

Employee representative

Mandate until the end of 

the 2028 AGM

Dr. Tilman Krauch

Ordinary Member

Shareholder representative

Mandate until the end of 

the 2029 AGM

Gerd Kübler

Ordinary Member

Employee representative

Mandate until the end of 

the 2028 AGM

Christine Wolff

Ordinary Member

Shareholder representative

Mandate until the end of 

the 2027 AGM
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Supervisory Board of K+S –

Committees and their members
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Supervisory

Board

Nomination

Committee

Personnel

Committee

Audit

Committee

Strategy

Committee

Mediation

Committee

Special

Committee

16 4 4 6 6 4 0

Schwager, Dr. Harald
Shareholder

Representative
Chair Chair Chair Member Chair Chair

Becker, Ralf
Employee

Representative
Deputy Chair Member Member Member Member

Kölbl, Thomas
Shareholder

Representative
Deputy Chair Chair Member

Adolph, Petra
Employee

Representative
Member Member

Bahn, André
Employee

Representative
Member Member Member

Bartmer, Carl-Albrecht
Shareholder

Representative
Member Member

Eller, Prof. Dr. Elke
Shareholder

Representative
Member Member

Halbleib, Lars
Employee

Representative
Member Member

Hölz, Christiane
Shareholder

Representative
Member Member Member

Knackmuß, Michael
Employee

Representative
Member

Member

Krauch, Dr. Tilman
Shareholder

Representative
Member

Kübler, Gerd
Employee

Representative
Member

van Roessel, Dr. Rainier
Shareholder

Representative
Member Member

Trotha, Peter
Employee

Representative
Member Member

Weitz, Brigitte
Employee

Representative
Member

Wolff, Christine
Shareholder

Representative
Member Member Member



Supervisory Board of K+S
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• Carries out its activities in accordance with the law, the bylaws, its rules of procedure and in the spirit 

of responsible corporate governance

• Appoints the members of the Management Board and advises them on the management of the 

company

• Consists of 16 members, with equal numbers of shareholder and employee representatives in 

accordance with the German Co-Determination Act

• Proportion of women: 31.25% (shareholder representatives: 37.5%)

• Age limit: Candidates for the Supervisory Board may not be older than 70 (i.e., under 71) at the time 

of election

• Service limit: Maximum of 3 terms of office – appointment is for 4 years in each case
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Qualification profile of the Supervisory Board
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x  Criterion met. The criteria for professional suitability are based on an annual self-assessment by the Supervisory Board. A cross corresponds to profound knowledge in the relevant subject area and, therefore, the ability to understand the relevant issues well and make 

informed decisions on the basis of existing qualifications. 
1 In accordance with the German Corporate Governance Code.
2 As of: December 31, 2025.
3 The information reflects in-depth regional knowledge in the professional and private spheres and, therefore, represents an essential component for an internationally oriented Supervisory Board.



Efficiency review

10

Every two years, the Supervisory Board conducts an efficiency review to assess how 

effectively the Supervisory Board and its committees are performing their duties and to obtain 

suggestions for the future work of the full Supervisory Board and the committees. 

• 2020: By external consultants

• 2022: Internal efficiency review

Key results: 

• Constructive, open and always professional cooperation

• No deficits identified

• Suggestions for further professionalization of the work were noted

• 2024: By external consultants

Key results:

• Constructive, open and always professional cooperation

• No deficits identified

• Working group of Supervisory Board members for suggestions for further 

professionalization of the work

• 2026: Internal efficiency review scheduled

Governance presentation of the Supervisory Board // March 2026



Remuneration of the Supervisory Board of K+S 

(pending its presentation to the AGM)
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K+S 

Aktiengesellschaft

Fixed 

Remuneration

Audit 

Committee

Personnel 

Committee

Nomination 

Committee*

Strategy 

Committee

Special 

Committee**

Chairman
€240,000
(€170,000)

€60,000
(€40,000)

€20,000
(€10,000)

€10,000
(€5,000)

€50,000
(€30,000)

€5,000
(€2,000)

Deputy Chairman
€180,000
(€127,500)

€45,000
(€30,000)

€15,000
(€7,500)

€7,500
(€3,750)

€37,500
(€22,500)

€3,750
(€1,500)

Ordinary Member
€120,000

(€85,000)

€30,000
(€20,000)

€10,000
(€5,000)

€5,000
(€2,500)

€25,000
(€15,000)

€2,500
(€1,000)

* In case that at least two meetings per year have taken place.

** Remuneration per meeting

(remuneration until December 31, 2025)

K+S Minerals and Agriculture GmbH
(subsidiary)

Chairman €12,000

Deputy Chairman €9,000 

Ordinary Member €6,000 

Sustainability Committee
(until December 31, 2025)

Chairman €10,000

Deputy Chairman €7,500

Ordinary Member €5,000 
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Board of Executive Directors



Board of Executive Directors
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You can find the CVs of our Executive Board members on the K+S website. For current information on the responsibilities of the individual members of the Board of Executive Directors, please refer to our bylaws which can also

be found on the K+S website at www.kpluss.com/executivedirectors.

Dr. Christian H. Meyer 

Dr. Carin-Martina Tröltzsch (Chairman) Christina Daske  Dr. Jens Christian Keuthen 

http://www.kpluss.com/executivedirectors
http://www.kpluss.com/executivedirectors
http://www.kpluss.com/executivedirectors
http://www.kpluss.com/executivedirectors
http://www.kpluss.com/executivedirectors


Board of Executive Directors
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Dr. Christian H. Meyer 

Chief Executive Officer 

Dr. Meyer was appointed Chief Financial 

Officer of K+S AG as of March 15, 2023. He 

has assumed the position of Chairman of 

the Board of Executive Directors as of 

June 1, 2025. His term of office runs until 

March 14, 2031.

Dr. Jens Christian Keuthen 

Chief Financial Officer

Dr. Keuthen was appointed to the Board of 

Executive Directors of K+S AG as of 

February 1, 2025, and took over the 

position of Chief Financial Officer on 

June 1, 2025. His term of office runs until 

January 31, 2028.

Christina Daske 

Labor Director

Mrs. Daske was appointed to the Board of 

Executive Directors of K+S AG as of 

December 1, 2023, and is Labor Director. 

Her term of office runs until November 30, 

2031.

Dr. Carin-Martina Tröltzsch 

Chief Operations Officer

Dr. Tröltzsch was appointed to the Board of 

Executive Directors of K+S AG as of 

February 20, 2023, and became Deputy 

Chairwoman of the Board of Executive 

Directors as of June 1, 2025. Her term of 

office runs until February 19, 2029.

You can find the CVs of our Executive Board members on the K+S website. For current information on the responsibilities of the individual members of the Board of Executive Directors, please refer to our bylaws which can also

be found on the K+S website at www.kpluss.com/executivedirectors.

http://www.kpluss.com/executivedirectors
http://www.kpluss.com/executivedirectors
http://www.kpluss.com/executivedirectors
http://www.kpluss.com/executivedirectors
http://www.kpluss.com/executivedirectors


Continuity and stability within the Board of Executive 

Directors ensured by staggered mandates
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2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

Daske
(40 years, female)

02/01/2025 – 01/31/2028

(1st term)

Dr. Keuthen
(45 years, male)

Dr. Tröltzsch
(57 years, female) 02/20/2026 – 02/19/2029

(2nd term)

02/20/2023 – 02/19/2026

(1st term)

Dr. Meyer
(54 years, male) 03/15/2026 – 03/14/2031

(2nd term)

12/01/2023 – 11/30/2026

(1st term)

03/15/2023 – 03/14/2026

(1st term)

12/01/2026 – 11/30/2031

(2nd term)



Board of Executive Directors
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• Manages the company's business in accordance with the provisions of the law, the bylaws and its 

rules of procedure

• Represents the company towards third parties

• Is jointly responsible for the management of the company as a whole

• Each member of the Board of Executive Directors is primarily responsible for fulfilling the tasks 

assigned to their area of responsibility

• Statutory retirement as age limit for members of the Board of Executive Directors

Governance presentation of the Supervisory Board // March 2026



Remuneration of the Board 
of Executive Directors:
2024 remuneration system



Remuneration system achieved approval rate of >90%
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• Remuneration system put to vote in 2024 (“2024 remuneration system”) achieved approval rate of 

>90% due to several consecutive improvements:

• Introduction of a share ownership guideline

• Greater measurability and transparency of the performance factor in the STI (publication of 

Management Board targets and target achievement)

• Termination of Management Board contracts: In the event of cancellation, a maximum of 1.5 

times the fixed salary, change of control: 2 instead of 3 years' remuneration as the upper limit

• The 2024 remuneration report achieved an approval rating of around 85%

• Thus, the 2025 remuneration report was generally retained in ist main aspects. Furthermore, the 

structure and content presentation were further developed and additional information was added.

• Further development of the remuneration system (according to German Corporate 

Governance Code) with the aim of presenting it to the 2026 Annual General Meeting (“2026 

remuneration system”)

Governance presentation of the Supervisory Board // March 2026
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2024 remuneration system: For BoED members in office as of December 31, 2025



Target remuneration structure
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→ Around 63% of the remuneration comprises 

variable components

→ This structure ensures that variable remuneration 

resulting from long-term target achievement 

exceeds that resulting from short-term target 

achievement



Target and maximum remuneration

Ordinary BoED member (remuneration factor 1.0)

 

21

Remuneration structure

Short-term incentive (STI)

Annual remuneration 956.0100%

40%

60%

25%

37%

Minimum

566.0

566.0

0

566.0Basic remuneration

390.01

Target remuneration100%

38% 590.0 0

566.01,546.0

Target 

(100%)

Long-term incentive (LTI)

Maximum

1,502.0

566.0

936.02

1,180.0

2,682.0

in T€

Maximum remuneration 3,500.0

1 Performance factor 1.0;   2 Performance factor 1.2
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Target and maximum remuneration

COO (remuneration factor 1.2)
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Remuneration structure

Short-term incentive (STI)

Annual remuneration 1,147.2100%

40%

60%

25%

37%

Minimum

679.2

679.2

0

679.2Basic remuneration

468.01

Target remuneration100%

38% 708.0 0

679.21,855.2

Target 

(100%)

Long-term incentive (LTI)

Maximum

1,802.4

679.2

1,123.22

1,416.0

3,218.4

in T€

Maximum remuneration 4,200.0

1 Performance factor 1.0;   2 Performance factor 1.2
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Target and maximum remuneration

CEO (remuneration factor 1.5)
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Remuneration structure

Short-term incentive (STI)

Annual remuneration 1,434.0100%

40%

60%

25%

37%

Minimum

849.0

849.0

0

849.0Basic remuneration

585.01

Target remuneration100%

38% 885.0 0

840.02,319.0

Target 

(100%)

Long-term incentive (LTI)

Maximum

2,253.0

849.0

1,404.02

1,770.0

4,023.0

in T€

Maximum remuneration 5,250.0

1 Performance factor 1.0;   2 Performance factor 1.2
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Pension commitments*
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1 Exemplary representation of the age factors. For 2025, the age factors ranged between 8.5% and 19.5% depending on the age of the BoED member.

2 BoED = Board of Executive Directors.

3 The upper limit is reviewed every three years and adjusted if necessary. During the regular review for January 1, 2026, the values were kept the same.

* According to the remuneration report, Dr. Lohr (with a contract closed in 2012) received a pension module of 40% of his base salary, which is multiplied by the age factor to calculate the

annual pension module. In the fiscal year 2025, the pension module for Dr. Lohr was <1% of his base salary.



Short-term incentive (STI): EBITDA target achievement
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STI plan:

• Plan/actual comparison

• KPI EBITDA

• Performance factor as 

multiple – range 0.8 – 1.2 
(dependent on the achievement 

of agreed targets)
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Actual EBITDA / planned EBITDA value
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Short-term incentive (STI): 

Target agreements 2025 BoED
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(for performance factor)
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Target Description Target not achieved Target achieved Target over-achieved Target 

achievement

Adherence to the 

approved budget of the 

Werra 2060 project

The Supervisory Board approved a 

defined budget for the Werra 2060 

project. The amount of the project 

budget is relevant to the 

achievement of the target.

The project budget as of 

December 31, 2025 is 

higher than the defined 

budget.

The project budget as of 

December 31, 2024 is 

within the defined budget.

The project budget as of 

December 31, 2024 is 

below the defined budget. 

over-achieved

Realisation of the 

overarching BGM 

objectives (Occupational 

Health Management)

Measures have been defined for 

2025, which should be 

implemented by 31 December 

2025.

<100% of the measures 

are fully implemented.

100% of the measures are 

fully implemented.

>100% of the measures 

are fully implemented.

over-achieved

Measures to promote a 

balanced gender 

distribution

The Board of Executive Directors 

presents measures for this target.

No measures are 

presented.

Measures are presented. Measures are presented 

and the implementation is 

already started.

over-achieved

Realisation of the planned 

earnings improvement 

with the portfolio 

optimisation project.

For the portfolio optimisation

project, earnings improvements 

were planned which should be 

realised by 31 December 2025.

The realised earning 

improvements are below 

the defined level.

The realised earning 

improvements are within 

the defined level.

The realised earning 

improvements are above 

the defined level.

over-achieved

Future-oriented 

positioning of K+S

A pulse survey indicates that the 

future-oriented positioning of K+S 

is well received. 

<75% of those surveyed 

believe that K+S is well 

positioned for the future. 

75 — 90% of those 

surveyed believe that K+S 

is well positioned for the 

future.

>90% of those surveyed 

believe that K+S is well 

positioned for the future. 

over-achieved



Long-term incentive (LTI): LTI programs in effect as 

of December 31, 2025
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Definition: Number of occupational accidents with a lost time of at least 

24 hours per million hours worked

Starting point: Building on existing tranches: 8.7 (beginning of 2023)

Target value: 3.7 (end of 2027) / Vision zero accidents by 2030

KPI: LTI rate

Measurement: Reduction of the LTI rate by three points over a three-year period

Malus factor: 1.0 in the event of a fatal work-related accident

Governance presentation of the Supervisory Board // March 2026

Long-term incentive (LTI):

Social responsibility – Lost-time incident rate (until 2027)
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Long-term incentive (LTI):

Social responsibility – Lost-time incident rate (until 2027)

5.7

4.7

3.7

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

7.2

4.2

20262023 2024 2025 20302027 …

Target value 3.7

Target value 4.7

Target value 5.7
LTI 2023

LTI 2024

LTI 2025

5.2

2.2

6.2

3.2

L
T

I 
R

A
T

E

Target achievement 0%

Target achievement 200%
Vision: 0 accidents

Starting point: 8.7

Malus factor: 

1.0 by fatality
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Definition: Reduction in specific CO2 emissions

Starting point: 271.6 kg/t (beginning of 2023)

Target value: 254.6 kg/t (end of 2027) / -10% by the end of 2030

KPI: in kg/t

Measurement: LTI value = 
𝐄𝐦𝐢𝐬𝐬𝐢𝐨𝐧𝐬 of all potash and rock salt producing locations [in kg]

Location−consolidated 𝐩𝐫𝐢𝐦𝐚𝐫𝐲 𝐩𝐫𝐨𝐝𝐮𝐜𝐭𝐢𝐨𝐧𝐬 from HA,WI,UB,BT,ZI,NE [in t]

Primary production only includes potash production sites. Salt sites are not considered, as 

they would be included in the indicator with potentially high production volumes (depending 

on the de-icing salt business) in conjunction with low emissions. This could distort the effects 

of the potash sites. The indicator takes Scope 1 and Scope 2 emissions into account.

The purchase of heat and electricity from external waste incineration plants (in Wintershall 

and at Frisia Zout) is currently accounted as CO2-free. Should the accounting obligation in 

this regard change, this will not be considered for the LTI calculation in order to ensure 

comparability with the initial value.
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Long-term incentive (LTI):

Environment & resources – Specific CO2 emissions (until 2027)
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Long-term incentive (LTI):

Environment & resources – Specific CO2 emissions (until 2027)

261.4

258.0

254.6

240

245

250

255

260

265

270

275

280

285

20262023 2024 2025 2030

266.5

256.3

2027 …

Target value 254.6

Target value 258.0

Target value 261.4
LTI 2023

LTI 2024

LTI 2025

263.1

252.9

259.7

249.5

Starting point: 271,6 kg/t

S
P

E
C

IF
IC
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O

2
 E

M
IS

S
IO

N
E

N
 (

k
g
/t

)

Target achievement 0%

Target achievement 200%

2030 target: 

244.4 kg/t (-10%)
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Definition: Proportion of relevant suppliers for which a sustainability risk assessment is available

Starting point: 0% (beginning of 2023)

Target value: > 90% (end of 2027)

KPI: Percentage of relevant risk suppliers assessed

Measurement: The number of relevant suppliers and service providers is determined annually. The criteria 

are a revenue with K+S of > €5,000 and a value of < 75 points in the Sustainable 

Development Report ranking. All consolidated and non-consolidated companies that run via 

SAP are included. A supplier is deemed to have been assessed if K+S has decided whether 

the supplier is a risk supplier according to the sustainability risks to be considered

Actual values: Around 8,600 suppliers in total, of which around 120 are classified as relevant

Governance presentation of the Supervisory Board // March 2026

Long-term incentive (LTI): Governance – 

Sustainability risk assessments for suppliers (until 2027)



33 Governance presentation of the Supervisory Board // March 2026

Target value 90%

Target value 54%

54%

72%

90%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

0%

LTI 2023

LTI 2024

LTI 2025

81%

27%

99%

45%

100%

63%

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
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Target achievement 0%

Target achievement 200%

Starting point: 0%

Target: >90% by the

end of 2027

Target value 72%

Long-term incentive (LTI): Governance – 

Sustainability risk assessments for suppliers (until 2027)



Long-term incentive (LTI): Share price performance
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• Volume: 100% of the STI target remuneration amounts (gross) based on a three-year average

• Build-up phase: 3 years (provided that STI has been paid at least 100% for two years, otherwise 

extension by one year in each case)

• Existing shareholdings are considered

• Verification:

• Proof of purchase of shares

• For the first time at the end of the build-up phase, then annually

• Holding period: two years after leaving the Company

• Penalty for non-compliance: €100,000 for a BoED member, €150,000 for the CEO

Share ownership guideline
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Clawback clause

36

• Right to reclaim or withhold only if a member of the Board of Executive Directors has committed a 

serious and culpable breach of statutory duties or a serious and culpable breach of duties arising 

from the company’s bylaws or the Board of Executive Directors member's employment contract

• Right of clawback or retention limited to LTI (all LTI tranches running at the time of the breach 

(max. 3 x 3-year tranches / value at 100% €1.71 million / max. €3.42 million))

• Burden of proof lies with the company
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Upper limit for severance payment and non-compete 

clause

• If an appointment as a Board member is revoked, the member of the Board of Executive Directors usually

receives, at the time of termination, a severance payment of 1.5 times the basic remuneration, up to a

maximum of the total remuneration for the remaining term of the service agreement

• In the event of early termination of an agreement with a member of the Board of Executive Directors as a result

of a takeover (change of control), the fixed and variable remuneration outstanding until the end of the original

term of the appointment will be paid plus a severance payment (1.5 times the basic remuneration), unless

there are reasons justifying a termination of the respective agreement without giving notice. Total

entitlements may not exceed two years' worth of remuneration (upper limit)

• In the event of a change of control, members of the Board of Executive Directors have no special right

to terminate their agreement. Therefore, recommendation G.14 of the German Corporate Governance

Code, as of June 27, 2022, applies

• For the term of the service agreement and the subsequent two years after its termination, the member of the

Board of Executive Directors undertakes not to work in any way for a competitor company of K+S or a company

affiliated with K+S without the approval of K+S or to participate directly or indirectly in such a company or to

conduct business for his or her own account or for the account of third parties in the business fields of K+S
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Remuneration of the BoED:
2026 remuneration system – 
Outlook for adjustments



2026 remuneration system 

39

• New remuneration system according to German Corporate Governance Code

• All BoED members agreed to new system, implementation as of January 1, 2026 (subject to 

AGM presentation)

• Adaptation of the system to recommended standards and common market practices

• Major adjustments in variable remuneration and further elements, such as share ownership 

guideline, non-compete arrangement, clawback clauses, and contract termination upon 

statutory retirement 
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2026 remuneration system



Short-term incentive (STI)

41 Governance presentation of the Supervisory Board // March 2026

• Expansion of the STI from one to two KPIs in line with standard market practice

• Adjustment of the EBITDA weighting from 100% to 80%

Plan/actual 

comparison

EBITDA (planned) vs. 

EBITDA (actual)

EBITDA

Plan/actual 

comparison 

FCF (planned) vs. 

FCF (actual)

Free cash 

flow 

(FCF)

Weighting 80%

Weighting 20%

N
e
w

+ → Furthermore, a performance factor, which is based 

on the achievement of specific targets, influences the 

short-term incentive as a multiplier (0.8 to 1.2)



€0

≙ 0%
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Short-term incentive (STI): FCF target achievement*
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Definition: Reduction in specific CO2 emissions

Starting point: Continuing from existing tranches: 261.4 kg/t (end of 2025)

Target value: 216.4 kg/t (end of 2032) / Vision: greenhouse gas neutral by 2045

KPI: in kg/t

Measurement: LTI value = 
𝐄𝐦𝐢𝐬𝐬𝐢𝐨𝐧𝐬 of all potash and rock salt producing sites [in kg]

Location−consolidated 𝐩𝐫𝐢𝐦𝐚𝐫𝐲 𝐩𝐫𝐨𝐝𝐮𝐜𝐭𝐢𝐨𝐧 𝐯𝐨𝐥𝐮𝐦𝐞 of HA,WI,UB,BT,ZI,NE [in t]

  

 Primary production only includes potash production sites. A change in SOP production operations in Hattorf has a minor 

impact on emissions but a greater impact on primary production. Therefore, differences in SOP volume compared to the base 

year of 2020 are corrected using a fixed conversion factor. This allows SOP operations to be decided independently, without 

any advantages or disadvantages in terms of LTI CO₂.

Salt sites are excluded from the production volume because including them in the indicator would result in high production 

volumes depending on the de-icing salt business combined with low emissions. This distorts the relevant effects of LTI CO₂.

The indicator takes into account Scope 1 and Scope 2 emissions.

Currently, the procurement of heat and electricity from external waste incineration plants is accounted for as CO2-free. 

However, if the relevant accounting requirements change, this will not be reflected in the LTI calculation to ensure 

comparability with the initial value.
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Long-term incentive (LTI): 

Environment & resources – Specific CO2 emissionen (until 2032)
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Long-term incentive (LTI): 

Environment & resources – Specific CO2 emissionen (until 2032)
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Definition: Number of incidents resulting in at least 24 hours of lost time per million hours 

worked

Starting point: Continuing from existing tranches: 5.7 (end of 2025)

Target value: 2.7 (end of 2032) / Vision: zero accidents by 2045

KPI: LTI rate

Measurement: Reduction of the LTI value within the specified target range over a four-year period

Malus factor: 1.0 in the event of a fatal work-related accident
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Long-term incentive (LTI):

Social responsibility – Lost-time incident rate (until 2032)
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Long-term incentive (LTI):

Social responsibility – Lost-time incident rate (until 2032)
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1. Near-miss reportings

Near-miss reporting (NMR) involves systematically 

recording incidents that could have resulted in an 

accident. They serve to proactively identify hazards 

and enable the development of preventive 

measures to avoid accidents.

Long-term incentive (LTI):

Social responsibility – Health and safety culture (bis 2032)

17%

19%

21%

23%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

23%

25%

17%

19%

15%

21%

13%

Target value 17%

LTI 2026
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LTI 2029

Target achievement 0%
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27%

Starting point: 9%

20302027 2028 2029 20312026 2032

Definition:        Participation in the reporting system

Starting point: 9% (end of 2025)

Target value:   23% (end of 2032)

KPI: Percentage of employees who 

submit at least one NMR in the 

respective financial year

Measurement: 8-point increase in the participation 

rate over a four-year period
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2. Severe incident failure (SIF) rate

The SIF (severe incident failure) rate measures 

the frequency of incidents that could have resulted 

in life-changing or fatal consequences per one 

million hours worked. Incidents are classified by 

severity using a defined points system.

Long-term incentive (LTI):

Social responsibility – Health and safety culture (bis 2032)

Definition:        Incidents that could have resulted in 

life-changing or fatal consequences 

per one million hours worked

Starting point: 0.96 (end of 2026)

Target value:   0.6 (end of 2032)

KPI: SIF rate

Measurement: Reduction in the SIF rate by 0.24 

over a four-year period
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3. Health passport

The health passport promotes health awareness 

and includes various health initiatives. It provides 

employees with an easy way to document their 

health-related activities, thereby motivating them to 

adopt a healthy lifestyle.

Long-term incentive (LTI):

Social responsibility – Health and safety culture (bis 2032)

Definition:        Participation rate in the bonus program

Starting point: 3% (end of 2026)

Target value:   15% (end of 2032)

KPI: Percentage of employees who 

participated in at least one health 

passport campaign during the year

Measurement: 8-point increase in the participation   

rate over a four-year period P
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4. Management training occupational health

The management training on occupational 

health is a digital format that teaches health-

promoting management behaviors. It empowers 

managers to actively contribute to a successful and 

healthy work environment.

Long-term incentive (LTI):

Social responsibility – Health and safety culture (bis 2032)

Definition:        Training on health-promoting 

leadership behavior

Starting point: 60% (end of 2026)

Target value:   90% (end of 2032)

KPI: Participation rate

Measurement: 20-point increase in the participation 

rate over a four-year period

Target value 75%

LTI 2026

Target value 80%

LTI 2027

Target value 85%
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LTI 2029
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Contact

Andreas Scholz

Head of Corporate Board Office

Phone: +49 561 / 9301-1341

andreas.scholz@k-plus-s.com

K+S Aktiengesellschaft, Bertha-von-Suttner-Str. 7, 34131 Kassel, Germany
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Our company presentation with information on the market situation, our 

customer segments as well as production and financial data is updated 

regularly.

You can find them here. 

https://www.kpluss.com/en-us/investor-relations/publications/presentations/
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Disclaimer

No reliance may be placed for any purpose whatsoever on the information or opinions contained in the Presentation or on its completeness, accuracy of

fairness. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made or given by or on behalf of the Company or any of its respective directors, officers,

employees, agents or advisers as to the accuracy, completeness or fairness of the information or opinions contained in the Presentation and no

responsibility or liability is accepted by any of them for any such information or opinions. Nothing in this Presentation is or should be relied on as a

promise or representation as to the future.

This Presentation is subject to change. In particular, the composition of the Board of Executive Directors as well as the Supervisory Board are subject to

constant change and the remuneration to be granted to the members of the executive bodies may also be subject to change. The Company may not

notify you of changes and disclaims any obligation to update or revise any statements, in particular forward-looking statements, to reflect future events

or developments, save for the making of such disclosures as are required by the provisions of statue. Thus, statements contained in this Presentation

should not be unduly relied upon.

This Presentation has been prepared for information purposes only. It does not constitute an offer, an invitation or a recommendation to purchase or sell

securities issued by K+S Aktiengesellschaft or any company of the K+S Group in any jurisdiction.
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